

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/8/2020 3:01 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98024-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THOMAS SILVER, Petitioner,

vs.

RUDEEN MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC., Respondent.

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

---

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

KIRK D. MILLER, WSBA #40025  
Kirk D. Miller, P.S.  
421 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 660  
Spokane, WA 99201  
TEL. (509) 413-1494

BRIAN G CAMERON, WSBA #44905  
Cameron Sutherland, PLLC  
421 W. Riverside Ave., Ste 660  
Spokane, WA 99201  
TEL. (509) 315-4507

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. Mr. Silver Has a Property Interest in His Deposit  
Moneys Held in Trust .....1**

**II. Returning a Tenant’s Deposit Trust Money is Not a Penalty .....3**

**III. An Action Based on a Landlord’s Failure to Return a Tenant’s  
Deposit Moneys is Subject to a Three-Year Statute of  
Limitation .....6**

**IV. Mr. Silver is Entitled to an Award of Costs and Reasonable  
Attorney Fees.....10**

**V. Conclusion.....10**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Homestreet, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue,*  
166 Wn.2d 444, 452, 210 P.3d 297, 301 (2009).....2

*St. Michelle v. Robinson,* 52 Wn.App. 309, 314, 759 P.2d  
467, 469-70 (1988).....6

<i>Easton v. Chaffee</i> , 8 Wash.2d 509, 516, 113 P.2d 31 (1941) .....	6
<i>Physicians' &amp; Dentists' Business Bur v. Dray</i> , 8 Wash.2d 38, 111 P.2d 568 (1941).....	6
<i>French v. Uribe, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.App. 1013 (2006) .....	6
<i>Stenberg v. Pac. Power &amp; Light Co., Inc.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 710, 714-15, 709 P.2d 793, 795-96 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>Bader v. State</i> 43 Wn.App. 223, 227, 716 P.2d 925 (1986).....	6
<i>Sorey v. Barton Oldsmobile</i> , 82 Wn. App. 800 (1996).....	7
<i>Lewis v. Lockheed Shipbuilding &amp; Constr. Co.</i> , 36 Wn.App. 607, 613, 676 P.2d 545 (1984).....	7
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 75 Wn.App. 60, 77, 877 P.2d 703 (1994) .....	7
<i>Cannon v. Miller</i> , 22 Wn.2d 227, 155 P.2d 500 A.L.R. 530 (1945) .....	7
<i>Fast v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 27, 37, 384 P.3d 232, 238 (2016).....	8
<i>Seattle Prof'l Eng'g Employees Ass'n. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 824, 838, 991 P.2d 1126, 1133 (2000).....	8
<i>Silver v. Rudeen Mgmt. Co.</i> , 10 Wn.App.2d 676, 680, 449 P.3d 1067, 1069 (2019).....	8, 9
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.16.080 .....	<i>Passim</i>
RCW 4.16.080(2).....	<i>Passim</i>
RCW 4.16.080(3).....	8

RCW 4.16.130 .....	7
RCW 4.84.250 .....	10
RCW 4.84.270 .....	10
RCW 49.46.020(1).....	8
RCW 59.18, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
RCW 59.18.260 .....	5
RCW 59.18.270 .....	<i>Passim</i>
RCW 59.18.280 .....	<i>Passim</i>
RCW 59.18.280(1).....	2
RCW 59.18.280(2).....	2, 10
RCW 59.18.280(3).....	3

**Rules**

FLSA 29 USCA §201-219.....	7
RAP 18.1.....	10
